8. Proportional consolidation related to associate companies and joint ventures – pro forma information

Selvaag Bolig executes a number of its housing projects in

collaboration with other parties, often on a 50-50 basis.

These are recognised in the statement of comprehensive

income pursuant to the IFRS using the equity method,

where Selvaag Bolig’s share of the net result is presented

as share of profit/(loss) from associated companies and

joint ventures. Selvaag Bolig finds that the share of

collaboration projects is increasing and that, in this

context, it is relevant to provide information on how the

statement of comprehensive income would have appeared

were the equity interest in collaboration projects to be

consolidated.

In the table below, the statement of comprehensive

income pursuant to the IFRS has been restated to show the

proportional consolidation of associated companies and

joint ventures in accordance with Selvaag Bolig’s equity

interest in collaboration projects.

Statement of proportional consolidation

(figures in NOK 1 000) IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV

Revenues 477 653   417 773   895 426   1 229 583   143 039   1 372 622

Other revenues 20 465   2 157   22 622   17 118   2 673   19 791

Total operating revenues 498 118   419 930   918 048   1 246 701   145 712   1 392 413

Project expenses (405 548)   (347 316)   (752 864)   (1 042 822)   (121 364)   (1 164 186)

Salaries and personnel costs (49 706)   (282)   (49 988)   (49 276)   (265)   (49 541)

Depreciation and amortisation (2 491)   (1 110)   (3 601)   (2 359)   (1 100)   (3 459)

Other operating expenses (28 278)   (7 496)   (35 774)   (31 954)   (5 709)   (37 663)

Total operating expenses (486 023)   (356 203)   (842 226)   (1 126 411)  (128 438)   (1 254 849)

Associated companies and joint ventures 36 466   (36 466)   -   7 541   (7 541)   -

Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -   -   -

Operating profit 48 561   27 261   75 822   127 831   9 733   137 564

Financial income 7 807   940   8 747   8 567   450   9 017

Financial expenses 2 574   (17 207)   (14 633)   1 021   (3 909)   (2 888)

Net financial expenses 10 381   (16 267)   (5 886)   9 588   (3 459)   6 130

Profit/(loss) before taxes 58 942   10 994   69 936   137 419   6 275   143 694

Income taxes (12 321)   (10 993)   (23 314)   (29 100)   (6 274)   (35 374)

Net income 46 621   -   46 621   108 319   -   108 319

EBITDA 1 51 052   28 370   79 422   130 190   10 833   141 023

EBITDA margin1 10.2% N/A 8.7% 10.4% N/A 10.1%

EBITDA adj2 86 781   71 682   158 463   202 622   16 745   219 367

EBITDA margin adj2 17.4% N/A 17.3% 16.3% N/A 15.8%

1 EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation and other gains (losses).
2 EBITDA adjusted excludes financial expenses included in project costs. See note 6.

Q4 2024 Q4 2023

Q4 2024

22

Statement of proportional consolidation

(figures in NOK 1 000) IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV

Revenues 1 895 375   1 118 134   3 013 509   3 186 235   195 802   3 382 037

Other revenues 75 669   8 650   84 319   68 416   9 347   77 763

Total operating revenues 1 971 044   1 126 784   3 097 828   3 254 651   205 149   3 459 800

Project expenses (1 580 327)   (970 533)   (2 550 860)   (2 677 166)   (179 330)   (2 856 496)

Salaries and personnel costs (149 060)   (999)   (150 059)   (145 318)   (1 026)   (146 344)

Depreciation and amortisation (9 788)   (4 440)   (14 228)   (9 231)   (4 042)   (13 273)

Other operating expenses (105 964)   (23 576)   (129 540)   (108 686)   (20 938)   (129 624)

Total operating expenses (1 845 139)  (999 547)   (2 844 686)  (2 940 401)  (205 335)   (3 145 736)

Associated companies and joint ventures 72 320   (72 320)   -   (13 352)   13 352   -

Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -   -   -

Operating profit 198 225   54 918   253 143   300 898   13 166   314 064

Financial income 25 443   2 470   27 913   29 778   1 354   31 132

Financial expenses (14 472)   (30 781)   (45 253)   (11 199)   (13 375)   (24 574)

Net financial expenses 10 971   (28 311)   (17 340)   18 579   (12 021)   6 559

Profit/(loss) before taxes 209 196   26 607   235 803   319 477   1 146   320 623

Income taxes (32 240)   (26 607)   (58 847)   (74 800)   (1 146)   (75 946)

Net income 176 956   -   176 956   244 677   -   244 677

EBITDA 1 208 013   59 357   267 370   310 129   17 208   327 337

EBITDA margin1 10.6% N/A 8.6% 9.5% N/A 9.5%

EBITDA adj2 320 214   162 166   482 380   451 681   25 087   476 768

EBITDA margin adj2 16.2% N/A 15.6% 13.9% N/A 13.8%

1 EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation and other gains (losses).
2 EBITDA adjusted excludes financial expenses included in project costs. See note 6.

12M 2024 12M 2023

Q4 2024

23

9. Additional information about percentage of completion (NGAAP)

In the operational reporting, the percentage of completion method (NGAAP) is used for revenue and profit recognition, which

differs from IFRS, where profit is recognised upon delivery. See note 4 for a more detailed description. Below is a statement

[…]

Salaries and personnel costs (49 706)   (49 276)   (149 060)   (145 318)

Depreciation and amortisation (626)   (494)   (2 330)   (1 773)

Other operating expenses (30 457)   (34 084)   (114 682)   (117 208)

Total operating expenses (781 988)   (525 748)   (2 325 574) (1 952 463)

Associated companies and joint ventures 8 578   7 925   26 651   26 632

Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -

Operating profit 103 950   46 881   244 666   227 251

Financial income 7 807   8 564   25 443   29 775

Financial expenses (29 021)   (10 325)   (74 401)   (74 078)

Net financial expenses (21 214)   (1 761)   (48 958)   (44 303)

Profit/(loss) before taxes 82 736   45 120   195 708   182 948

The consolidated financial information has not been audited

Q4 2024

24

Statement of proportional consolidation

(figures in NOK 1 000) NGAAP

Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV NGAAP

Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV

Revenues 856 619   182 399   1 039 018   547 586   160 276   707 862

Other revenues 20 741   2 966   23 707   17 118   2 673   19 791

Total operating revenues 877 360   185 365   1 062 725   564 704   162 948   727 652

Project expenses (701 199)   (134 893)   (836 092)   (441 894)   (135 541)   (577 435)

Salaries and personnel costs (49 706)   (282)   (49 988)   (49 276)   (265)   (49 541)

Depreciation and amortisation (626)   (1 110)   (1 736)   (494)   (1 100)   (1 594)

Other operating expenses (30 457)   (7 496)   (37 953)   (34 084)   (2 617)   (36 701)

Total operating expenses (781 988)   (143 780)   (925 768)   (525 748)   (139 523)   (665 271)

Associated companies and joint ventures 8 578   (8 578)   -   7 925   (7 925)   -

Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -   -   -

Operating profit 103 950   33 007   136 957   46 881   15 500   62 381

EBITDA 1 95 998   42 695   138 693   39 450   24 525   63 975

EBITDA margin1 10.9% N/A 13.1% 7.0% N/A 8.8%

1 EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation, associated companies and joint ventures and other gains (losses).

Statement of proportional consolidation

(figures in NOK 1 000) NGAAP

Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV NGAAP

Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV

Revenues 2 468 025   732 238   3 200 263   2 084 666   581 972   2 666 638

Other revenues 75 564   8 599   84 163   68 416   9 347   77 763

Total operating revenues 2 543 589   740 837   3 284 426   2 153 082   591 319   2 744 401

Project expenses (2 059 502)   (598 353)   (2 657 855)   (1 688 164)   (489 046)   (2 177 210)

Salaries and personnel costs (149 060)   (999)   (150 059)   (145 318)   (1 026)   (146 344)

Depreciation and amortisation (2 330)   (4 440)   (6 770)   (1 773)   (4 042)   (5 815)

Other operating expenses (114 682)   (23 576)   (138 258)   (117 208)   (17 846)   (135 054)

Total operating expenses (2 325 574)  (627 367)   (2 952 941)  (1 952 463)  (511 960)   (2 464 423)

Associated companies and joint ventures 26 651   (26 651)   -   26 632   (26 632)   -

Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -   -   -

Operating profit 244 666   86 819   331 485   227 251   52 728   279 979

EBITDA 1 220 345   117 910   338 255   202 392   83 401   285 793

EBITDA margin1 8.7% N/A 10.3% 9.4% N/A 10.4%

1 EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation, associated companies and joint ventures and other gains (losses).

Q4 2024 Q4 2023

12M 2024 12M 2023

Q4 2024

25

10.  Alternative Performance Measures (APMs)

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared

in accordance with International Financial Reporting

Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting

Standards Board (IASB) and as endorsed by the EU. In

addition, Selvaag Bolig presents several Alternative

Performance Measures (APMs). APMs are performance